licensed banks that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group's
entities, primarily in RM and United States Dollar (“USD”). The foreign currencies in which these transactions
are denominated are mainly Singapore Dollar ("SGD"), British Pound ("£") and USD.

  The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (in SGD, £ and USD) amounted to RM225,171,133,
RM609,146 and RM9,079,617 (2016 : RM178,084,697, RM270,436 and RM6,690,489) respectively.

	 	 The	Group	is	also	exposed	to	currency	translation	risk	arising	from	its	net	 investment	 in	its	subsidiary.	The
Group’s investment in its subsidiary is not hedged as the currency position in USD is considered to be
long-term in nature.

 (d) Foreign currency risk

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
	 	 The	 following	 table	 demonstrates	 the	 sensitivity	 of	 the	 Group's	 profit	 before	 tax	 to	 a	 reasonably	 possible

change	 in	 the	 SGD,	 £	 and	 USD	 exchange	 rates	 against	 the	 respective	 functional	 currencies	 of	 the	 Group
entities, with all other variables held constant.

 2017 2016
 RM RM

	 USD/RM	 -	Strengthened	5%	 2,300	 3,000
	 	 -	Weakened	5%	 (2,300)	 (3,000)
	 SGD/RM	 -	Strengthened	5%	 1,442,500	 106,700
	 	 -	Weakened	5%	 (1,442,500)	 (106,700)
	 SGD/USD	 -	Strengthened	5%	 6,695,700	 6,005,600
	 	 -	Weakened	5%	 (6,695,700)	 (6,005,600)
	 £/USD	 	 -		 Strengthened	5%	 	 29,800	 	 13,200
	 	 -		Weakened	5%	 	 (29,800)	 	 (13,200)
	 USD/SGD	 	 -		 Strengthened	5%	 	 100	 	 100
	 	 -		Weakened	5%	 	 (100)	 	 (100)
	 RM/SGD	 	 -		 Strengthened	5%	 	 (214,300)	 	 (273,100)
	 	 -		Weakened	5%	 	 214,300	 	 273,100

 (e) Market price risk

	 	 Market	 price	 risk	 is	 the	 risk	 that	 the	 fair	 value	 or	 future	 cash	 flows	 of	 the	 Group's	 and	 the	 Company's
financial	instruments	will	fluctuate	because	of	changes	in	market	price	(other	than	interest	or	exchange	rate).

	 	 The	Group	and	 the	Company	are	exposed	 to	equity	price	risk	arising	from	its	 investments	 in	quoted	equity
instruments quoted in Bursa Malaysia, SGX-ST in Singapore and the metal prices quoted in Australia. These
instruments	 are	 classified	 as	 available	 for	 sale	financial	 assets.

KLUANG RUBBER COMPANY (MALAYA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

(3441-K)

107

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d)

 (e) Market price risk (cont’d)

  Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk
  At the reporting date, if the FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI, STI in Singapore and the metal price in Australia

were	to	change	by	5%	respectively	with	all	other	variables	held	constant,	the	effects	on	other	comprehensive
income for the Group and the Company would have been as follows:

  Group Company

 2017 2016 2017 2016
 RM RM RM RM
 Other comprehensive income

 Quoted shares in Singapore
	 	 	 -	 increased	by	5%	 19,559,900	 16,676,600	 293,700	 343,400
	 	 	 -	 decreased	by	5%	 (19,559,900)	 (16,676,600)	 (293,700)	 343,400)

 Precious metal
	 	 	 -	 increased	by	5%	 1,073,800	 1,061,900	 120,100	 	 118,800
	 	 	 -	 decreased	by	5%	 (1,073,800)	 (1,061,900)	 (120,100)	 (118,800)

30. CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

 Financial instruments of the Group and the Company as at 30 June 2017 and 30 June 2016 by classes are as follows:

   Group
   Note  2017  2016
   RM  RM
 (a) Available-for-sale financial assets
  Available-for-sale investments 15 451,920,572   385,550,702

 (b) Loans and receivables
  Trade and other receivables 17 1,379,878 2,598,264
  Cash and bank balances 18  270,454,680 253,788,845

   271,834,558   256,387,109

 (c) Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
  Trade and other payables 19 3,391,470   4,180,638

   Company
   2017  2016
   RM  RM
 (a) Available-for-sale financial assets
  Available-for-sale investments 15 5,873,998 6,868,680

 (b) Loans and receivables
  Trade and other receivables 17 713,790 1,064,471
  Cash and bank balances 18   26,252,843 23,825,116

   26,966,633 24,889,587

 (c) Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
  Trade and other payables 19 1,123,957 1,073,474

KLUANG RUBBER COMPANY (MALAYA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

(3441-K)

108

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

31. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy	 capital	 ratios	 in	 order	 to	 support	 its	 business	 and	maximise	 shareholder	 value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return